
World's Foremost

Poultry Feeding Secrets

 

r|h* ^p%

- i JPP H9■;■^>5? Wt
pfm&i ,-^-P^W—.

i

,,.«., -#»s

From The Library of

Dr. Olney Brown Kent

^STANDARD POULTRY COMPANY

"*Tf\ O. Box 180 San Antonio, Texas



C f

4?/

Zqq

E 7952

Copyrighted, 1922

By

Standard Poultry Co.

/



Brickbats and Bouquets

Perhaps you are surprised and disappointed in find

ing this book not containing 100 to 300 pages, as some

poultry books. Kindly do not censure this book before

reading it from cover to cover—you cannot judge the con

tents of a barrel by the size of its bunghole—neither can

you judge the contents of a poultry book by the number

of pages it contains. Our purpose is not to deceive, by

stuffing you full of "mush," indulging in "mud slinging,"

and "pipe dream" experiments, as some poultry books

do that are not "copied"; but to give you honest and re

liable facts in a condensed form, based upon actual exper

iments. We have read practically every poultry book pub

lished by the various State Experiment Stations and the

United States Department of Agriculture, and dozens

written by private individuals. We could very readily

tell most of the poultry books written by private indivi

duals, were nothing but copies of the Experiment Station

and Department of Agriculture books, only worded dif

ferently to dodge law suits and have the public believe

the books masterpieces of their own brains, and thereby

make triumphant entries into the poultry world, by the

vain, glorious, self-styled, flattery route. We are not re

lated to the above "Big I and little you" poultry book

authors, but believe in giving just credit where credit is

due. Our hats are off to the various State Experiment

Stations and United States Department of Agriculture.

They are the farmers' greatest assets, and if the stock,

grain, fruit, poultry and general farmers would follow

their advice, it would mean efficiency, less work, more

pleasure, success, and last but not least, fat bank accounts.

We recently purchased a high priced book on poul

try fattening, also ordered a book on the fattening of

poultry from the United States Department of Agricul

ture, for 5 or 10 cents. Our only comment—if the

high priced book is worth the price we paid for it—the

10 cent book of the United States Department of Agricul

ture is worth $l,000. They will gladly send you books on



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

practically every kind of farming, generally free of charge;

State Sxperiment Stations will send books free. We

advise every poultry keeper to subscribe for a reputable

poultry journal, as it is undoubtedly one of the

best investments a poultryman can make. Send a self-ad

dressed stamped envelope and- we will send you a list of

some of the best poultry journals published in America.

Our personal experiments were conducted over a per

iod of five years and cost several thousand dollars. No

doubt the feeding formulas of the various State Experi

ment Stations contained in this book cost tens of thousands

of dollars in experimenting and are absolutely reliable.

The formula for the Standard p]gg Producer, which we

compounded after very costly experiments, is worth many

times the price of this book. We honestly believe the egg

producer to be the best in existence. Proof is conclusive,

therefore, we desire to prove it to you in two different

ways. First, we earnestly request that you give it

a trial and compare it with any of the "so-called

egg producers, pills, pellets or powders" sold on the mar

ket. Second, send our formula and a sample of any tonic,

egg producer, etc., to any reputable commercial poultry

farm, or to your State Experiment Station, and ask them

which contains the most egg producing ingredients. We

already know what the answer will be. Kindly do as we

request and be convinced. And to further prove to you

our honesty and absolute faith in the Standard Egg Pro

ducer, we ask that you give it a trial, as per directions,

and if it does not make your hens lay, we will cheerfully

refund your money, $1.00, by return mail.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Every Day Facts

COMMON SENSE IN POULTRY—A VERY

UNCOMMON THING.

Fanaticism reigns supreme in poultrydom. We have

talked to many poultrymen, read many poultry books,

and find a wide difference of opinion on nearly all sub

jects relative to proper methods to be used on a poultry

farm. Unfortunately, nearly every practical, as well as

theoretical poultryman—the latter are very plentiful—

would have us believe his methods are absolutely the ones

to follow; to do otherwise means financial suicide. We

were censured severely when we began an experiment in

feeding three wet mashes daily to several hundred hens. Our

critics predicted disastrous results, and were very much

surprised to learn the test was highly satisfactory, and that

the egg yield climbed above 70 per cent. However, we do not

recommend but one wet mash daily on account of the extra

labor and trouble in feeding three wet mashes. We con

ducted this experiment for no purpose other than to show

the "smart guys" they do not know it all. When we be

gan artificial lighting last winter, the "wiseacres" branded

us as fools, but within four weeks our hens jumped from

practically no egg yield to over 60 per cent; the "wise

acres" then became mutes. Our advice to anybody con

templating going into the poultry business, is, after you

have read various poultry books and listened to advice

from the "wiseacres," devise methods of your own most

suitable to your conditions. If it is not convenient for

you to feed three times daily, feed only twice, morning and

night, but by all means keep the dry mash before fowls

during the day. Regardless of how learned a poultryman

you are theoretically, there is a vast amount of knowledge

to be gained practically, and experiments conducted on a

small scale will prove highly beneficial, and desired

knowledge is acquired.

< .



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Feeding Poultry

VARIOUS KINDS OF FEEDS NECESSARY.

Water.

An egg contains protein, carbohydrates, water, etc. A

majority of the contents is water—64 to 66 per cent. By

not giving fowls a sufficient supply of water, egg yield

will decrease rapidly. During the hot summer months

fowls should be given fresh cool water twice daily, and

in cold weather, if below freezing, they should be given

warm water, or better still, use a self heating water foun

tain, obtainable at any poultry supply house. Your hens

positively must have access to water if you expect a satis

factory egg yield. Water is as necessary as feed.

Green Feed.

It is essential for health and heavy egg production;

fowls should be given a plentiful supply daily. If fowls

are on free range they will secure plenty of green feed

during the summer months, but it must be supplied in some

form to hens confined in small yards and also to all hens

during the winter, when no green feed is available in the

yards. Free range or large yards kept in grass will fur

nish ideal conditions for green feed. Where smaller yards

have to be used they should be divided into two parts and

used alternately, planting the vacant section two or three

times yearly with a quick-growing green crop, such as

rape, oats, wheat, rye or barley. This method furnishes

green feed and also helps to keep the yards sweet and clean,

which is a very important consideration.

Good kinds of green feeds are sprouted oats, alfalfa

meal, chopped alfalfa and clover hay, cabbages and man

gel beets. Cabbages may be hung up in the poultry house ;

the beets are usually split and stuck on a nail on the side

wall of the pen about a foot above the floor. Clover and

alfalfa may be fed as hay cut into one-quarter or one-half

inch lengths, or they may be bought in the form of meal.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Oats for sprouting are soaked over night in warm

water and then spread out from one-half to one inch on

trays having perforated bottoms and put into an oat

sprouter. Water the oats thoroughly and turn the trays

around once daily to promote even sprouting. Artificial

heat should be supplied in cool weather by a kerosene lamp

or by some other means. Use a good grade of oats, allow

a square inch of sprouted-oat surface per hen daily, and

feed these sprouted oats on the floor of the poultry house

or in the yard. Feed at any time after the oats are well

started, which usually takes from five to seven days. Keep

the sprouter clean and spray it occasionally with disinfec

tant to prevent the growth of mould.

Scratch Grains.

The concensus of opinion is that a hen's ration should

be two-thirds whole or cracked grains, and one-third mash.

The general method of feeding the scratch grains is to

throw them in deep litter. Mash is fed dry in hopper

and is kept before fowls all the time. However, we have

secured good results by feeding half scratch and half

mash.

Dry Mash.

In our experiments we secured a much larger egg yield

from pens with dry mash before fowls at all times, or at

least before them half of day, than we did from pens with

out mash. Some hens seem not to have the proper ap

petites at regular meal hours, but will be found at the dry

mash hopper frequently during the day, thereby securing

the proper amount of feed they did not get at meal time.

A good dry mash hopper can be made with three lxG

planks, six feet long. Nail together like a square trough,

with open side up, nail laths, eighteen inches high, two

inches apart, all perpendicularly on sides and ends.

Wet Mash Important.

We have increased the size of eggs, and secured a

much higher egg yield by feeding a wet mash. There is

a difference of opinion as to the proper time of feeding it.

We have secured practically the same results whether

feeding morning, noon or night. If wet mash is fed at

noon containing the beef scrap, blood meal or green cut



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

bone, it is best to have fowls hungry so they will eat a

 

A Good Way to Feed Wet Mash. Note

How It is Relished By the Birds.

large amount. We consider the meal containing the pro

teins ( egg producers ) as the most important. If the mash

is to be fed at noon, do not feed too heavy at breakfast,

nor open mash hopper till after the noon meal. Eegardless

of when mash is fed, fowls should consume as large an

amount as possible. They must have good appetites for

their night meal, and go to roost with full crops.

Animal Feeds—Beef Scrap, Tankage.

For high egg production, chickens must have ani

mal matter in some form. On free range in the summer,

they will generally get a liberal supply of insects, worms,

etc., which are very satisfactory. Hens in confinement

must be supplied the necessary protein. The ones most

commonly used by poultrymen are: Beef scraps, so\ir

milk, blood meal, green cut bone and tankage. Tankage is

made of condemned animals and has practically the same

value as beef scraps for egg production. Different breeds

and different rations require different amounts to be fed

daily. Beef scrap usually constitutes about one-twelfth

of the ration. Some poultrymen recommend as high as

five pounds to 100 hens daily, which is eighteen and one-

fourth pounds per hen yearly, which we think is too high

for most rations. We suggest to begin with about two

pounds per 100 hens daily. If used only in dry mash, add

about 15 to 25 per cent. Same percentage will apply to

blood meal and tankage. Green cut bone is an excellent

egg producer, but should be fed very sparingly at first.

It must also be fresh or ptomaine poisoning will result.

Two pounds per 100 hens twice a week is satisfactory at

the beginning. Gradually increase amount. If you feed



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

beef scrap and green cut bone together, reduce each by

one-half. The droppings will be your first indication of

too much green cut bone. If diarrhoea begins, or blood

appears in droppings, reduce amount at once, or result

will be disastrous. We have had some fatal results from

feeding too much protein.

Milk.

Milk is a complete food, one of the healthiest known for

humanity, and of equal value for poultry. We do not

consider a hen's ration complete, unless it contains milk

in some form. If you own cows, you can not dispose of

your skimmed milk (clabber) more profitably than to

feed it to your hens; buttermilk is still better. Our ex

periments in feeding skim milk (clabber) and buttermilk

have in every instance been highly satisfactory. Milk in

some form is easily obtainable, and at a very low cost.

In cities, creameries have a large surplus of skim milk and

welcome the opportunity to sell it for 2 to 4 cents per

gallon. If unable to secure the skim milk from cream

eries, there are several manufacturers of powdered and

semi-solid buttermilk, who sell their product for 2 to 5

cents per pound, prepaid to your city ; and one pound will

make one gallon of good buttermilk for chickens.

Grit and Oyster Shell.

Both are absolutely necessary, and if fowls are on

  

Two Simple Grit and Shell Hoppers

That Anyone Can Make Who is

Handy With Saw and Hammer.



10 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

limited range they must be supplied. As nature did not

supply hens with teeth, grit takes their place. It grinds

their feed and aids digestion. Without grit in some form

a large per cent of the feed would pass through hens'

bodies without being absorbed. Oyster shells or limestone

are necessary for formation of shell. Without them hens

will lay soft shelled eggs. A hopper containing oyster shell

and grit in separate compartments should be before the

fowls at all times.

Oats.

It is true oats do not contain the egg forming ingre

dients that some other grains do, but they are undoubtedly

the best appetizer, not only for poultry, but also for stock.

A flock of hens with good appetites will eat more feed,

therefore will lay more eggs. Regardless of how well bal

anced your ration may be, if your hens haven't good appeti

tes, they will generally eat only enough for body require

ments and there is nothing left for the formation of eggs.

We have increased egg yield considerably by feeding

ground oats soaked in sour skimmed milk or buttermilk.

Sprouted oats is one of the best green feeds obtainable for

poultry in the winter.

BALANCED RATION—VARIETY.

The object of a balanced ration is to give the hens the

feed that will furnish elements that will make just as

many yolks as whites. The balanced ration is the econ

omical feed to give, because if you feed a mixture that has

the elements to make more yolks than whites, all the

extra yolk material that is not balanced with the white

making elements, is wasted. The hen's body must be kept

in the best condition, and the more feed the hen can digest,

above the body upkeep, the more eggs you will get, pro

vided you feed a balanced ration.

The importance of balancing a ration is not realized

by most poultry owners. You may feed your hens plenty

at every meal, yet will not get many eggs, if feed is un

balanced. For example, if you feed a hen a certain kind

of grain, containing, say 243 yolks and only 137 whites per

100 pounds, and the hen consumes 75 pounds of feed a

year, then it is possible for her to lay only 75 per cent of

137 whites, or 102 normal eggs; whereas if the feed were



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 11

perfectly balanced, the egg yield would be much higher.

Feeding a variety of grains, regardless of whether or not

they are well balanced, is preferable to feeding only one

or two. Corn is a very good feed, but when used alone, it

grows monotonous very soon. A chicken likes variety as

well as a person.

A scratch feed consisting of one-half wheat screen

ings and one-half cracked corn, when fed in connection

with the following mash mixture, will form a balanced

ration :

25 Pounds of Shorts

25 Pounds of Bran

30 Pounds of Corn ileal or Fine Chops.

10 Pounds of Ground Oats

12 Pounds Beef Scraps

iy2 Pounds Fine Salt.

For every ten hens feed one pint of the scratch mix

ture in the morning in deep litter and one and one-half

pints in the evening. The mash should be kept before the

hens at all times in a hopper. Other balanced rations are

found in the back part of this book.

EXERCISE. '

Some hens are naturally lazy and would not take suf

ficient exercise unless forced to do so. Exercise not only

makes a hen strong and healthy, but it is a great aid to

digestion and a stimulant to egg production. Feeding

whole or cracked grains in six to eight inches of straw

or hay litter is the most popular method to make hens

exercise. Make them work for their livelihood. Another

good method is to spade up the ground and sow the grain,

recover with dirt; they will enjoy scratching. We securec'

a 70 per cent egg yield from one pen without any exercise^

but the grain and mash were soaked in buttermilk or

clabber, four hours before each feeding time and were fed

three times daily in "V" shaped troughs. The hens were

in very close confinement for three months—fifty hens in

a shed 10x15 feet. We proved that a high egg yield is

possible in close confinement without exercise, but recom

mend soaking the grains several hours before feeding so

as to render them easily digestible. We also found that an

"idle brain breeds bad habits" such as feather pulling, egg

eating, etc. Make your hens exercise.



12 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

COMMERCIAL READY MIXED FEEDS.

There are several different brands of commercial poul

try feeds sold in practically every city and town in Amer

ica. Some of them are good egg producers, and when you

do not want to go to the trouble of mixing your own feeds,

they are economical to feed. Pay a good price for high

grade commercial feed rather than give your birds an un

balanced ration. However, we think the formulas for ra

tions in this book equal any, and surpass most commer

cial feeds. Last spring we tested one of the most exten

sively advertised commercial feeds on the market. We

fed two pens of fifty hens each, the commercial feed, and

two pens of fifty hens each, pur own feed mixed at our

poultry farm. The pens fed our own mixed feed out-laid

the commercial fed pens 10 to 30 per cent. Our exper

iences proved that the prices of commercial feeds are pro

hibitive to commercial poultry farms. For example, the

commercial feed manufacturer is not in business for his

health. He generally buys his feed from farmers or jobbers,

mixes and sacks it, then sells is to retailers for a profit;

freight rates from manufacturer to retailer are added. The

retailer adds his profit and sells to the consumer. Result :

The consumer pays the manufacturer's profit, freight rates,

and retailer's profit. Why not use a little discretion and

mix your own feeds? Some of the best formulas in exis

tence, compounded by some of the world's greatest poul-

trymen, are in this book.

HOW MANY FEEDS DAILY AND WHEN TO

FEED.

We experimented very carefully before reaching a

conclusion on this subject. Our first experiment was

feeding two wet mashes, composed of grain by-products,

fed morning and night. Results, practically no eggs. We

then separated flock into pens of fifty hens each. Pen 1

was fed wet mash in morning, wet mash at night, com

posed of grain by-products ; dry mash in hopper before the

fowls all day, composed of half bran and half shorts or

middlings, by weight. Pen 2 was fed same as Pen 1, with

beef scrap added to dry mash. Pen 3 was fed dry mash

only, composed of half bran and half shorts. Pen 4 was

given grain in the morning, wet mash at noon, grain at



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 13

night and dry mash was kept before the fowls all day,

composed of half bran and half shorts, with beef scraps

added. Pen 5 was given grain in the morning and at

night, dry mash was before the fowls all day, composed

of half bran and half shorts, with beef scraps added.

Pen 6 was given grain only at night, with dry mash before

the fowls all day, composed of half bran and half shorts,

with beef scraps added. Results of experiment: Pens 1

and 3, very unsatisfactory; Pens 2 and (5, fair egg yield;

Pen 5, satisfactory, good egg yield; Pen 4, the best, egg

yield highly satisfactory. We proved .positively that egg

yield is much greater when feeding three times daily and

at regular intervals.

HOW MUCH TO FEED.

Three things must be considered before answering

this question correctly—breed, confinement and free

range. Regardless of conditions or environments, we

strongly believe in feeding plenty. We find there is more

danger in under feeding than in over feeding, provided

you feed a real egg producing ration, and make fowls

exercise. The danger of under feeding is an empty egg

basket, which we found to be the most disastrous "ailment"

to a poultryman. For the light breeds, feed one quart

in the morning to every fifteen to twenty fowls ; for heavy

breeds, one quart to every ten to fifteen fowls; the noon

meal about three-fourths as much, and the night meal, all

they will eat. It is imperative fowls should go to roost

with full crops. Whether on free range or in confinement,

they must have access to dry mash.

ARE PRESENT METHODS DOOMED?

We dislike to make predictions, but our experiments

proved so favorable to our new method of feeding the ani

mal proteins in the wet mash only, that we firmly believe

the present method of feeding the proteins in the dry mash

will become obsolete within the next few years on large

commercial egg farms, for the new method will produce

more eggs.

The percentages are figured on a basis of a hen con

suming twenty-five pounds of mash a year, and beef scrap

constituting 25 per cent of it, or six and one-quarter pounds

a year, the present method which is universally used. In



14 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

the new method, dry mash contained only the ground

grains, and one pound and eleven ounces of beef scrap

was added to every one hundred hens daily, which is six

and three-twenty-fifths pounds a hen yearly.

Pen 1.—Ration (Present Method).

Scratch Grains. Mash.

Half Wheat 6i Pounds Shorts

Half Corn. 61 Pounds Heavy Ground Oats

Fed twice daily. 6} Pounds Corn Meal

6i Pounds Beef Scrap.

One pound wet rn^tsh made of the dry mash mixed with butter

milk fed daily.

Pen 2.—Ration (New Method).

Scratch Grains. Mash.

Half Wheat 6i Pounds Shorts

Half Corn. 6i Pounds Heavy Ground Oats

Fed twice daily. 6i Pounds Corn Meal.

One wet mash made of the dry mash, with one pound and eleven

ounces beef scrap added, mixed with buttermilk.

As we expected, Pen 2 was outlaying Pen 1. By

careful daily observations we could easily see the reason

for the difference in egg production. In Pen 1 we noticed

some hens would eat very little dry mash, if any, but the;

same hens would eat very greedily of the wet mash. The

only animal proteins they would consume would be in the

wet mash and the amount would be less than their proper

share. In Pen 2 every hen ate greedily the same as in Pen 1 ,

but all the protein was in the wet mash and every hen

received her proper share. Under the head of "dry mash,"

we stated egg yield was greater with pens that had access

to dry mash, than with pens that did not; however, wet

mash containing all the proteins is preferable, and all

hens like it. By feeding the animal and vegetable pro

teins in wet mash only, you do not have to worry about

your hens consuming an exact amount of dray mash, for

the hens will consume the wet mash and therein is the egg

maker. It is very important that hens should have good ap

petites when the wet mash is fed, even if you have to feed

lightly the previous meal, dive this method a trial and

you'll be surprised. The above ration produced an extra

high egg yield. A pen fed the same ration minus the beef

scrap and buttermilk, produced practically no eggs, a

large financial loss. If you do not intend feeding animal



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 15

protein in some form, by all means keep out of the poul

try business.

Purdue University conducted three experiments—Ani

mal proteins versus no proteins. The results positively

proved the feeding of animal proteins are highly profit

able.

The birds consisted of Single Comb White Leghorn

pullets, hatched from stock on the Purdue farm. There

were thirty pullets in each flock, which" were earfy hatched

and similar in size, vigor and development. Each flock

had pedigreed full sisters in every other flock. In other

words, thirty sets of "triplets" were taken from the pedi

greed pullets and one placed in each pen. This plan per

mitted the breeding in every pen to be exactly like the

others and reduced to a minimum any difference in egg

laying due to differences in stock. Two cock birds were

placed in each pen during the hatching season and changed

from pen to pen every few days.

The grain ration was exactly the same in each experi

ment; beef scrap and tankage were added in two experi

ments.

The average number of eggs for each hen was as fol

lows : Tankage, 183.5 ; beef scrap, 179 ; grain ration only,

59.35. •

The gross profit as follows: Tankage, $6.03; beef

scrap, $5.96; grain ration only, $1.89.

Net profit over feed costs: Tankage, $4.17; beef scrap,

$4.00; grain ration only, 43c.

These experiments are "eye openers." The profit of

either protein fed pen is over nine times as great as no

protein pen. In other words, if you have nine hundred

laying hens and feeding them strictly a grain ration, and

your neighbor has only one hundred and feeding animal

protein added to the grain ration, he is making more

money on his one hundred hens than you are on your nine

hundred hens. Wake up, poultry owners, you have been

asleep long enough.

We have talked to many poultry owners and tried to

show them their folly, by not feeding animal protein in

some form. They argue it is unprofitable, costs too much,

etc. Regardless of how convincing the proof we offer, we

are unable to change their opinion. We dislike calling a

member of the above "tribe" an idiot or an ignoramus,



16 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

^-r-^»]

but are inclined to believe his brain is, at least, a bit rusty

and needs lubricating. If it is not profitable to feed 15 to

30 cents worth of animal protein when it will make a hen

lay one hundred and nineteen more eggs than she would

have laid without the protein, then we apologize to the

above "tribe."

,,Fqrjnula for Standard Egg Producer t

■-> 14 Pounds Beef Scrap

5 Pounds, 8 ounces Pepper (Black, Red or Chili Pepper Seed) '

( 14 Ounces Table Salt . \

6 Pounds Bone Meal

V 1000 Grains Powdered Turmeric I

\ - 750 Grains Powdered Iron Sulphate V

( x^-2000 Grains Powdered Gentian

4 Pounds Fine Charcoal I

1 6 Pounds Blood Meal >

10 Pounds High Grade Tankage ,

(Beef scraps can be substituted) \

*1 Pound, 12 ounces Epsom Salts

f= 3 Pounds, 12 ounces Sulphur

iL __ j
"^Important—Mix thoroughly and feed according to^**.

directions.

The fish meal, beef scrap, pepper, salt, bone meal,

mustard, charcoal, blood meal, oil cake meal, cotton seed

meal, can be purchased at any first class poultry supply

store, and the gentian, tumeric, iron sulphate,, epsom salts

and sulphur at any drug store.

If unable to secure fish meal, add four more pounds

beef scrap ; if unable to secure both cotton seed meal and

oil cake meal, use six pounds of either. In small towns

all of the ingredients are not obtainable. However, we

will sell you a twenty-five-pound package of Standard Egg

Producer at 7 cents«per pound, f. o. b., San Antonio, Texas.

If you desire the egg producer to be sent by parcel post,

get rate from your local postoffice on twenty-six pounds

(approximate weight of twenty-five pounds packed for

shipment ) . Send full amount of parcel post charges with

your order, otherwise we will ship package by express,

charges collect; and refund by return mail the insuffi

cient amount you sent for parcel post charges.

If you have fed some of the "so-called" egg producers

sold on the market, no doubt you noticed egg production

increased for a very short duration, and wondered why



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 17

they dropped to a former level so soon. We take pleasure

in stating why. Most of the "so-called" egg producers, pow

ders, pills, pellets, etc., are absolutely nothing but stimu

lants made of various kinds of barks, roots, herbs and seeds,

iron sulphate, gentian, tumeric, saltpeter, nux vomica, etc.

A stimulant is all right sometimes, provided you supply

the egg making ingredients; otherwise it is absolutely

worthless. If you think we are mistaken about the con

tents of these "egg producers," have an expert chemist ana

lyze several of them, and you'll be surprised at his find

ings. The Standard Egg Producer not only contains the

stimulants, but also the egg making ingrediants, beef

scrap, blood meal, bone, etc. The Standard Egg Producer

ranks ace high for egg production.

We experimented several times, feeding some of the

most extensively advertised "so-called" egg producers,

stimulants, etc., and have found them to be nothing but

"humbuggery.'*

 

Before and After Feeding Standard Egg Producer.

DIRECTIONS FOR FEEDING STANDARD EGG

PRODUCER.

If the weather is very cold or snow is on the ground,

keep fowls indoors, and water must be accessible at all

times; use self heating water fountains in cold weather.

Have dry mash before fowls at least half a day, composed

of ground grains, or at least bran and shorts. Whole or

cracked grain fed once or twice daily, in litter six inches

deep, 1 quart to every ten to fifteen hens. One wet mash

daily, composed of ground grains, mixed with sour milk

(clabber), buttermilk or commercial powdered, or semi



18 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

solid buttermilk, one quart to every ten or fifteen liens (to

be warmed in cold weather). Add one medium size heap

ing tablespoonful of Standard Egg Producer to every

five hens, or about one pound to every 100 hens. If you

desire to force your hens for extra high egg production,

increase amount. However, we do not believe in forcing

hens too much, for it will certainly lead to disaster. Watch

droppings carefully for first indication of too much egg

producer. Eliminate beef scrap, blood meal, dried blood,

fish scrap, cotton seed meal, oil meal, tankage, salt and

gluten meal from all rations that are to be fed in connec

tion with Standard Egg Producer, as it contains the neces

sary salt, animal and vegetable ingredients for high egg

production. We do not believe in forcing hens for high

egg production continuously. It is not the quantity of

eggs a hen lays that makes big profit, but the time of year

she lays them. A hen that lays forty-five eggs during

November, December and January is more profitable than

one that lays sixty-five eggs during March, April and

May. If hens are in excellent condition (not half starved)

you can expect results in about three weeks, otherwise,

four to six weeks.

If you will follow these directions, and your hens do

 

The Result of Feeding Standard Egg Producer,



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 19

not lay within six weeks, regardless of the weather, rain

or shine, hot or cold, we will cheerfully refund your $1.00

by return mail.

Important: Your hens positively must eat the wet

mash "greedily" (more the better) even if you have to feed

lightly the previous meal or keep the dry mash hopper

closed a few hours before meal.

Egg Producing Rations Foremost

in America

We compounded the first four rations and fed them

with highly satisfactory results. The fifty-three rations of

the various Universities, Colleges and Experiment Sta

tions are conceded to be the best known to poultrydom.

We are confident you can feed any of them with the surety

of good results.

Ration 1.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

40 Pounds Wheat 25 Pounds Bran

35 Pounds Cracked Corn 25 Pounds Shorts

15 Pounds Milo 25 Pounds Corn Meal

10 Pounds Heavy Oats. 25 Pounds Ground Heavy Oats.

Scratch grain to be fed twice daily, wet mash once

daily, composed of the dry mash mixed with clabber or

buttermilk, and Standard Egg Producer added as per di

rections. For an extra high egg yield, feed two pounds of

green cut bone to every one hundred hens twice a week.

Eeduce amount of green cut bone if droppings indicate

too much protein. It is imperative that every hen eats

the wet mash greedily. Do not feed this ration unless you

desire your hens to become "egg machines." Give this ra

tion a trial and within six weeks you will have to buy

larger egg baskets.

Ration 2.

Wet Mash. Dry Mash.

9 Pounds Heavy Oats Half Bran

9 Pounds Wheat Half Shorts.

11 Pounds Corn Meal

3 i Pounds Bran

3i Pounds Shorts.

Wet mash to be fed 3 times daily, mixed with clabber

or buttermilk, soaked at least four hours before each meal.

Standard Egg Producer added as per directions. You may



20 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

feed green cut bone as in Ration 1. This is the ration re

ferred to under the head of "Common Sense in Poultry—A

Very Uncommon Thing."

A good egg producer, but too much work in feeding

three wet mashes.

Ration 3.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

Equal Parts Wheat and Corn. 50 Pounds Bran.

50 Pounds Shorts

50 Pounds Ground Oats

35 Pounds Corn Meal.

Wet mash to be fed same as Eation 1.

Ration 4.

Scratch Grain. Wet Mash.

Equal Parts Corn and Milo. 2 Quarts Oats

1 Quart Corn Meal

Dry Mash. 1 Quart Shorts.

25 Pounds Bran Soaked four hours before feed-

25 Pounds Shorts. ing in clabber.

Feed same at Ration 1, except wet mash fed at noon,

and green sprouted oats every other afternoon. This ra

tion is not as good as Ration 1. However, the egg yield

averaged over 50 per cent during the winter months with

out artificial lighting. If we had not used Standard Egg

Producer, we doubt if the egg yield would have averaged

10 per cent. Feed the above ration with any "so-called"

egg producer on the market and see if your hens will

average 50 per cent in winter without artificial lighting.

We doubt seriously if they would average 25 per cent.

Ration 5.

NOTE—Rations 5 to 15, inclusive, are printed by special permission of the Agricultural Ex

periment Station, University of Missouri.

Scratch Feed. Mash.

(In Winter) (Ground Feed)

5 Pounds Wheat 5 Pounds Bran

10 Pounds Corn. 5 Pounds Middlings (Shorts)

(In Summer) 5 Pounds Corn Meal

10 Pounds Wheat 5 Pounds Beef Scrap.

5 Pounds Corn.

Ration 6.

Scratch Feed. Mash.

(In Winter) 12 Pounds Corn Meal

12 Pounds Wheat 12 Pounds Middlings

6 Pounds Corn 6 Pounds Bran

6 Pounds Oats 2 Pounds Alfalfa Meal

6 Pounds Buckwheat. 2 Pounds Oil Meal

(In Summer) 10 Pounds Beef Scrap.

12 Pounds Wheat

12 Pounds Corn

6 Pounds Oats.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 21

Ration 7.

Scratch Feed. Mash.

Early morning and night, crack- 6 Pounds Bran

ed corn 2 Pounds Middlings

At noon, equal parts wheat and 2 Pounds Corn Meal

oats. 2 Pounds Meat Scrap.

Occasionally 2 pounds Oil Meal

is added to this ration.

Ration 8.

Scratch Feed.

(In Summer)

2 Pounds Corn

4 Pounds Wheat.

Mash.

Ground Oats.

(In Winter)

4 Pounds Corn

2 Pounds Wheat.

Buttermilk or Sour Skim Milk

as a drink.

Ration 9.

Scratch Feed.

12 Pounds Corn

12 Pounds Wheat

8 Pounds Oats

4 Pounds Barley

2 Pounds Kafir

2 Pounds Buckwheat.

Mash.

Ration 10.

4 Pounds Bran

2 Pounds Corn Meal

2 Pounds Gluten Meal

2 Pounds Ground Oats

2 Pounds Middlings

2 Pounds Beef Scraps.

Scratch Feed. Mash.

8 Pounds Bran

16 Pounds Shorts

16 Pounds Corn Meal

16 Pounds Ground Oats

16 Pounds Beef Scraps

8 Pounds Gluten Meal

2 Pounds Oil Meal.

(In Summer)

2 Pounds Corn

4 Pounds Wheat.

(In Winter)

2 Pounds Corn

2 Pounds Wheat.

Ration 11.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

6 Pounds Wheat Bran

6 Pounds Shorts

3 Pounds Beef Scrap.

20 Pounds Shelled Corn

10 Pounds Oats.

Ration 12 .

Scratch Grain. Mash.

4 Pounds Corn

2 Pounds Wheat.

2 Pounds Corn Meal

2 Pounds Bran

2 Pounds Shorts.

Sour Skim Milk before fowls at

all times.

Ration 13.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

10 Pounds Corn

5 Pounds Wheat.

11 Pounds Bran

11 Pounds Shorts

11 Pounds Corn Meal

17 Pounds Beef Scrap.



22 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Ration 14.

Scratch Grain.

Same as Ration 13.

Mash.

11 Pounds Bran

11 Pounds Shorts

11 Pounds Corn Meal

11.30 Pounds Beef Scrap

10 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal.

Ration 15.

Scratch Grain.

Same as Ration 13.

Mash.

11 Pounds Bran

11 Pounds Shorts

11 Pounds Corn Meal

5.65 Pounds Meat Scrap

25.15 Pounds Gluten Meal.

Ration 16.

NOTE—Rations 10 to 24, Inclusive, are printed by special permission of the Agricultural Ex

periment Station, Texas University.

Scratch Feed.

12 Pounds Wheat

12 Pounds Corn, Kafir or Milo

6 Pounds Heavy Oats.

Mash.

12 Pounds Corn Meal

12 Pounds Wheat Middlings

6 Pounds Bran

2 Pounds Alfalfa Meal

2 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal

10 Pounds Beef Scrap.

Ration 17.

Scratch Feed.

2 Pounds Wheat

2 Pounds Corn, Kafir or Mil

Mash.

8 Pounds Bran

16 Pounds Shorts

16 Pounds Corn or Milo Meal

16 Pounds Ground Heavy Oai

4 Pounds Peanut Meal

16 Pounds Beef Scrap.

Ration 18.

Scratch Feed. Mash.

50 Pounds Com, Kafir or Milo 50 Pounds Bran

50 Pounds Wheat 30 Pounds Corn or Milo Meal

20 Pounds Beef Scrap.

Ration 19.

Scratch Feed.

400 Pounds Milo.

Mash.

45 Pounds Bran

55 Pounds Shorts

750 Pounds Skim Milk.

Ration 20.

Scratch Feed.

400 Pounds Milo.

Mash.

50 Pounds Meat Scrap

50 Pounds Bran

60 Pounds Shorts

40 Pounds Milo Chops.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 23

Scratch Feed.

200 Pounds Wheat.

Scratch Feed.

150 Pounds Corn

50 Pounds Wheat.

Ration 21.

Mash.

25 Pounds Beef Scrap

10 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal

25 Pounds Bran

25 Pounds Shorts

5 Pounds Corn Meal

i Pound Salt.

Ration 22.

Mash.

25 Pounds Meat Scraps

10 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal

35 Pounds Bran

25 Pounds Shorts

5 Pounds Corn Meal

i Pound Salt.

Ration

Scratch Feed.

60 Pounds Milo, Kafir or Corn

60 Pounds Wheat, Barley or

Milo.

Scratch Feed.

23.

Oats.

Dry Mash.

60 Pounds Milo, Kafir of Corn

Meal

50 Pounds Shorts

30 Pounds Bran

15 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal

35 Pounds Beef Scrap

1 Pound Salt.

Ration 24.

Mash.

200 Pounds Ground Milo

100 Pounds Bran

100 Pounds Shorts

100 Pounds Tankage.

Ration 25.

NOTE—nations 25 and 2(i arc printed by

tural College, at Cornell University.

Scratch Feed.

(In Winter)

60 Pounds Wheat

60 Pounds Corn

30 Pounds Oats

30 Pounds Buckwheat

(In Summer)

60 Pounds Wheat

60 Pounds Corn

30 Pounds Oats.

special permission of the New York State Agricul-

Mash.

60 Pounds Corn Meal

60 Pounds Wheat Middlings

30 Pounds Wheat Bran

10 Pounds Alfalfa Meal

10 Pounds Oil Meal

1 Pound Salt

50 Pounds Beef Scraps.

Ration 26.

Scratch Grain.

500 Pounds Cracked Corn

200 Pounds Barley

200 Pounds Wheat

100 Pounds Heavy Oats.

Mash.

100 Pounds Wheat Bran

100 Pounds Wheat Middlings
100 Pounds Corn Meal •

100 Pounds Ground Oats

Barley

100 Pounds Meat Scrap

3 Pounds Salt.



24 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Ration 27.
NOTE—Ration 27 is printed by special permission of the Agricultural Experiment Station,

University of California.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

100 Pounds Whole or Rolled Bar- 50 Pounds Bran

ley 50 Pounds Shorts

50 Pounds Egyptian Corn or 50 Pounds Ground Barley or

Milo Oats

50 Pounds Cracked Indian Corn. 10 Pounds Soybean or Linseed

Meal

10 Pounds Cocoanut or Soybean

or Linseed or Cotton Seed Meal

or Ground Bone

30 Pounds Meat Scrap or Fish

Scrap

5 Pounds Charcoal

1 Pound Salt.

Ration 28.

NOTE—ilations 28 to 30. inclusive are printed by special permission of the Colorado Agri

cultural College.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

Equal Parts Cracked Corn, Oats 60 Pounds Corn Meal

and Wheat. 10 Pounds Bran

10 Pounds Middlings

20 Pounds Meat Scraps

1 Pound Charcoal

h Pound Salt.

Ration 29.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

Equal Parts Cracked Corn and 20 Pounds Corn Meal

Wheat. 20 Pounds Ground Oats

20 Pounds Ground Barley

20 Pounds Ground Wheat

20 Pounds Meat Scraps

1 Pound Charcoal

I Pound Salt.

Ration 30.

NOTE—Ration 30 is printed by special permission of the New Jersey Experiment Station.

Scratch Grain. Mash,

100 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Wheat Bran

100 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Middlings

100 Pounds Oats. 100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Ground Oats

100 Pounds Meat Scraps.

Ration 31.
NOTE—Rations 31 and 32 are printed by special permission of the College of Agriculture,

University of Florida.

• Scratch Grain. Mash.

(No. 1) 30 Pounds Corn Meal

30 Pounds Wheat 30 Pounds Shorts

30 Pounds Kafir Corn 15 Pounds Bran

45 Pounds Cracked Corn 25 Pounds Beef Scraps

30 Pounds Oats. 5 Pounds Alfalfa Meal

(No. 2) 5 Pounds Linseed Meal

60 Pounds Corn i Pound Salt.

60 Pounds Wheat

40 Pounds Oats.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS■ 25

Ration 32.

Scratch Feed. Mash.

Equal Parts of Corn, Oats and 60 Pounds Bran

Wheat. 30 Pounds Meat Scrap

10 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal

20 Pounds Middlings

30 Pounds Corn Meal

10 Pounds Alfalfa

Ration 33.
NOTE—Rations 33 to 36, inclusive, are printed by special permission of the Ohio Experi

mental Station.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

15 Pounds Corn 10 Pounds Corn Meal

15 Pounds Wheat. 5 Pounds Bran

10 Pounds Meat Scrap

Ration 34.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

10 Pounds Corn 10 Pounds Corn Meal

5 Pounds Wheat 5 Pounds Bran

5 Pounds Oats. 5 Pounds Middlings

5 Pounds Meat Scrap or Tank

age.

Ration 35.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

15 Pounds Corn 20 Pounds Corn Meal

10 Pounds Wheat 20 Pounds Bran

5 Pounds Oats. 20 Pounds Middlings

5 Pounds Oil Meal

15 Pounds Meat Scrap

Ration 36.

Scratch .Grain. Mash.

10 Pounds Corn 50 Pounds Corn Meal

15 Pounds Wheat 50 Pounds Bran

5 Pounds Oats. 35 Pounds Meat Scrap

Ration 37.

NOTE—Ration 37 is printed by special permission of the Michigan Agricultural College.

(To Bring Pullets Into Laying)

Wet Mash (a). Dry Mash (b).

100 Pounds Middlings 100 Pounds Middlings

100 Pounds Corn Meal 100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Bran 100 Pounds Bran

45 Pounds Meat Scrap 100 Pounds Ground Oats

35 Pounds Gluten Meal 60 Pounds Meat Scrap

1 Pound Salt. 50 Pounds Gluten Meal

1 Pound Salt.

Feed above in hoppers.

Scratch Grain (c).

Equal Parts Corn and Wheat.

To bring pullets into laying feed ration (a). After

they are in full laying, feed ration (d) for dry mash.

Dry Mash (d).

100 Pounds Ground Oats 20 Pounds Meat Scrap

100 Pounds Bran 1 Pound Salt.



26 -POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Ration 38.
NOTE—Rations 38 and 39 are printed by special permission of the School of Agriculture and

Experiment Station, Pennsylvania State College.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

200 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Wheat Middlings

100 Pounds Oats. 100 Pounds Wheat Bran

100 Pounds Ground Oats

100 Pounds Beef Scrap or Tank

age.

Ration 39.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

100 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Wheat Middlings

50 Pounds Oats. 100 Pounds Wheat Bran

100 Pounds Ground Oats

100 Pounds Beef Scrap or Tank

age.

Fifty to 100 pounds of Barley, or 25 to 50 pounds of

Buckwheat can be added to above Scratch Grain mixtures.

Ration 40.
NOfTE—Rations 40 and 41 are printed by special permission of the College of Agriculture

and Experimental Station, University of Kentucky.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

40 Pounds Cracked Corn 40 Pounds Shipstuff

20 Pounds Heavy Oats 20 Pounds Corn Meal

40 Pounds Wheat. 20 Pounds Ground Oats

20 Pounds Meat Scrap

Ration 41.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

300 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Bran

200 Pounds Wheat. 100 Pounds Shorts

100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Ground Oats

100 Pounds Meat Scrap or Tank

age.

Ration 42.

NOTE—Ration 42 is printed by special permission of the Agricultural Experiment Station.

University of Arizona.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

1 Part Texas Red Oats 200 Pounds Sonora Wheat Bran

2 Parts Hegari. 50 Pounds Alfalfa Meal

100 Pounds Shorts

100 Pounds Ground Barley

100 Pounds Ground Milo

200 Pounds Meat Scrap

20 Pounds Dry Buttermilk

5 Pounds Cotton Seed Meal

1 Pound Salt to 100 pounds of

mash.

Ration 43.
NOTE—Rations 43 to 40. inclusive, printed by special permission of the Kansas State Agri

cultural College. „ _

Scratch Grain. Mash.

60 Pounds Corn 25 Pounds Bran

20 Pounds Kafir 25 Pounds Shorts

20 Pounds Wheat. 25 Pounds Corn Meal

25 Pounds Meat Scrap.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 27

Ration 44.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

100 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Bran

100 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Shorts

50 Pounds Heavy Oats or Barley 100 Pounds Ground Oats

100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Beef Scrap

Ration 45.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

100 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Bran

100 Pounds Cracked Corn 50 Pounds Shorts

25 Pounds Meat Scrap

All the Sour Milk available.

Ration 46.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

100 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Wheat Bran

50 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Shorts

40 Pounds Meat Scraps.

Ration 47.
NOTE—Batlons 47 to 4i), inclusive, printed by special permission of the Connecticut Agricul

tural College.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

60 Pounds Cracked Corn 200 Pounds Wheat Bran

60 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Corn Meal

40 Pounds Heavy White Oats 100 Pounds Gluten Feed

20 Pounds Barley 100 Pounds Ground Oats

10 Pounds Kafir Corn 75 Pounds Standard Middlings

10 Pounds Buckwheat 45 Pounds Fish Scrap

45 Pounds Beef Scrap
• 25 Pounds Low Grade Flour.

Ration 48.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

50 Pounds Cracked Corn 20 Pounds Wheat Bran

50 Pounds Wheat. 20 Pounds Corn Meal

20 Pounds Ground Oats

20 Pounds Flour Middlings

10 Pounds Beef Scrap

10 Pounds Fish Scrap.

, Ration 49.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

60 Pounds Cracked Corn 20 Pounds Bran

30 Pounds Wheat 20 Pounds Corn Meal

30 Pounds Heavy Clipped Oats 20 Pounds Middlings

20 Pounds Gluten Feed

20 Pounds Ground Oats

20 Pounds Beef Scrap

Ration 50.

NOTE—Ration 50 printed by special permission of the Massachusetts Agricultural College.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

300 Pounds Cracked Corn 100 Pounds Bran

200 Pounds Wheat 100 Pounds Middlings or Flour

100 Pounds Barley or Oats. 100 Pounds Corn Meal or Hom

iny

100 Pounds Gluten Feed

100 Pounds Ground Oats

100 Pounds Meat Scrap.



28 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Ration 51.

NOTE—Rations 51 to 53. inclusive printed by special permission of the College of Agricul

ture, University of Wisconsin.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

4 Pounds Corn 100 Pounds Bran

1 Pound Oats 100 Pounds Middlings

1 Pound Barley 100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Gluten Feed

50 Pounds Meat Scraps

2 Pounds Salt

Peed in trough three times a week. Same mixture of

ground feed moistened with milk.

Ration 52.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

4 Pounds Corn 100 Pounds Bran

1 Pound Barley 100 Pounds Middlings

100 Pounds Corn Meal

Feed in trough at noon, boiled oats.

Feed as much as the hens will eat in twenty minutes.

Add table scraps, cooked vegetables, cooked small pota

toes, cooked potato skins and such feeds.

Milk. Sour milk or buttermilk to drink.

Ration 53.

Mash.

100 Pounds Bran

100 Pounds Middlings

100 Pounds Gluten Feed

100 Pounds Corn Meal

100 Pounds Meat Scrap or Tank

age.

Ration 54.

NOTE—nation 54 printed by special permission of the Agricultural Experiment Station, New

Hampshire College.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

Equal Parts, by weight, Cracked 100 Pounds Corn Meal or Horn-

Corn, Oats and Wheat. iny Feed

100 Pounds Bran

100 Pounds White Middlings

100 Pounds Gluten Feed

100 Pounds Meat Scrap

90 Pounds Rolled Oats

Ration 55.

NOTE—Rations 55 to 57, inclusive, printed■ by special permission of the Agricultural Experi

ment Station, Purdue University.

Scratch Grain. Mash.

10 Pounds Corn 5 Pounds Bran

10 Pounds Wheat 5 Pounds Shorts

5 Pounds Oats 3 Pounds Tankage



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 29

Scratch Grain.

15 Pounds Corn

5 Pounds Wheat

5 Pounds Oats

Scratch Grain.

10 Pounds Corn

10 Pounds Wheat

5 Pounds Oats

Ration 56.

Mash.

5 Pounds Bran

5 Pounds Shorts

51 Pounds Dried Buttermilk.

Ration 57.

Mash.

5 Pounds Bran

5 Pounds Shorts

3J Pounds Meat Scraps.

 

Ready for Their First Breakfast.

f



30 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Feeding Chicks

Feed Must be Easy of Digestion

Baby chicks should not be fed for from twenty-four

to thirty-six hours after hatching, and will not suffer if

given no feed until the third day. The yolk of the egg,

which is absorbed by the chick when hatching, furnishes

all the nourishment required during that time. After

the third day they should be fed four or five times daily

for the first week or ten days, but they should be given

only what they will eat up clean each time. Over-feed

ing will do more harm than under-feeding. Greater care

must be used not to over-feed young chicks that are con

fined than those that have free range, as leg weakness is

apt to result in those confined.

The first feed should consist of johnnycake or hard-

boiled eggs mixed with stale bread crumbs or pinhead

oatmeal, using a sufficient amount of the latter to make

a dry, crumbly mixture. These feeds or combinations of

feeds may be used with good results for the first week;

then gradually substitute for one or two feeds daily a

mixture of equal parts of finely cracked wheat, cracked

corn and pin-head oatmeal or hulled oats, to which may

be added a small quantity of broken rice, millet, rape seed

and charcoal, if obtainable. This mixture makes an ideal

ration, say poultry specialists in the United States De

partment of Agriculture. If corn can not be had, cracked

kafir corn, rolled or hulled barley may be substituted. A

commercial chick feed containing a variety of grains may

be used instead, if desired, and can be bought from most

feed dealers.

How to Make Johnnycake.

5 Pounds Corn Meal

6 Infertile Eggs (tested out from settings or from an incubator)

1 Tablespoon Baking Soda

(Mix with milk to a stiff batter and bake thoroughly).

Note: When infertile eggs are not available, use a

double quantity of baking soda and add one-half pound of

sifted meat scrap.

When the chicks are from ten to fourteen days old,



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 31
f —

a dry growing mash composed of the following should be

given :

2 Parts, by weight, of Bran

2 Parts Middlings

1 Part Corn Meal

i Part, or 10 per cent, Sifted Meat Scrap.

When the chickens are from 8 to 10 weeks old, add

one part of ground oats and increase the meat scrap to

one part. This mash may be placed in a hopper where

it will not be wasted, and left before the chicks at all

times.

As soon as the chickens are old enough and will eat

whole wheat, cracked corn, or other grains, the small-

sized chick feed may be discontinued and the larger-sized

grains fed instead. In addition to the grain feed they

must be supplied with grit, oyster shell, and charcoal at

all times, and the better way is to place these in a hop

per, hanging it in a convenient place where the chicks

may help themselves. If chicks are kept in confinement,

they must be furnished a liberal supply of tender, green

feed like lawn clippings, lettuce leaves and such other

things as may be available.

Whenever possible, however, chicks should be given

grass range, when they will supply their own green feed,

catch bugs worms, etc. Chicks that are allowed to run on

a grass range are usually strong and thrifty and will grow

much more rapidly than those that are kept in confine

ment. In addition to other feeds, the chickens' growth

may be hastened considerably by giving them sour milk

to drink. Chickens are very fond of milk in any form and

will eat and drink a liberal supply of it. It may be fed

e£j&er £flreet or sour, but the latter is more desirable.

Sour iUlk will help to keep chickens healthy, and is one

of the best things that can be fed to promote rapid growth

and development. When milk is fed the amount of meat

scrap in the mash may be reduced one-half or left out

entirely.

MISSOURI EXPERIMENT STATION METHOD.

Feeding the growing chicks properly is nearly as im

portant in improving the flock as is the matter of feed

ing laying hens. The necessity for liberal quantities of

animal protein in the ration for growing chicks is just as



32 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

urgent as in the case of laying hens, because the growing

chicks are developing muscle and feathers which require

large quantities of animal protein. Under the Missouri

plan the first thing given the chicks, when they are taken

out of the incubator, is a drink of buttermilk. After two

days they are given their first feed, which consists of

rolled oats or dry bread crumbs. This first feed is given

in limited quantities, but the chicks are fed at least four

times daily during the first week. , If milk is not avail

able for the chicks, one hard boiled egg for each fifty

chicks is chopped up with the rolled oats or bread crumbs,

and is fed to furnish the protein. By the time the chicks

are a week old, the oatmeal or bread crumbs can be grad

ually replaced with crushed grain, and the chicks can

begin to have access to a dry mash composed of bran,

shorts and commercial beef scrap.

Missouri Baby Chick Mash.

100 Pounds Bran

100 Pounds Shorts

50 Pounds Meat Scrap.

By the time the chicks are six weeks old, the grain

can consist of cracked corn and whole wheat or kafir.

The proper method of feeding this is to put it in large

self-feeding hoppers, where the chicks can eat any time

they are hungry. The same mash on which the chicks are

started should be kept up throughout the summer months,

and should always be available in self-feeding mash hop

pers.

COLORADO AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

METHOD.

The First Feed.

Feed chicks for first time Vhen from forty-eight to

seventy-two hours old. The firsts food the chicks should

receive after being removed from tfee nest or incubator is

clean fresh water with the chill removed. The young

chick drinks a great deal of water, and plenty of it is

necessary for its health and development. Also provide

grit (sand) and charcoal (chick size) for it to pick at.

These ingredients start the digestive tract and digestive

juices to functioning so that they will be in better condi

tion to digest the food eaten. Lusty chirping indicates



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 33

that it is time for the first feeding. The first food should

be of an easily digested nature. Oatmeal, dry bread crumbs

or a mash mixture of ground feeds make very good start

ing foods. The following starting mash, scratch feed,

and method of feeding are being used and recommended

by the poultry department at the Colorado Agricultural

College.

 

Baby Chicks Should Not Be Fed Until They are 48 to 72 Hours Old.

That is why chicks that are sent by express or parcel post to a dis

tant customer as a rule thrive better than those hatched at home and

fed before they are ready to receive their first feed.

Scratch Feed.

60 Pounds Finely Cracked Corn with meal removed

40 Pounds Cracked Wheat.

Corn chop can be secured and sifted and the fine corn

meal put in the mash, the fine cracked corn used for the

chick scratch feed, and the course cracked corn used for

older chicks.

Mash Mixture or Starting Feed.

45 Pounds Corn Meal

20 Pounds Bran

20 Pounds Shorts

10 Pounds Meat Meal (fine)

5 Pounds Bone Meal (chick).

Feed the mash mixture on a clean board or paper in



34 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

small amounts at frequent intervals during the first few

days. Sprinkle a little scratch feed over the mash until

the chicks learn to eat it, when is should be fed in a clean

litter of straw, alfalfa leaves or grass. When the chicks

are a week or ten days of age the dry mash can be kept

before them at all times.

When four weeks of age the following mash may be

substituted for the starting mash, the whole wheat and

coarser cracked corn used instead of the scratch mixture

of fine cracked corn and cracked wheat.

Growing Mash.

40 Pounds Corn Meal

15 Pounds Bran

15 Pounds Shorts

10 Pounds Ground Barley or Oats

15 Pounds Meat Meal

5 Pounds Bone Meal.

The above growing mash should be kept before the

pullets at all times until they are ready for the laying

house.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY METHOD.

The Ration.

Mixture No. 1.—8 pounds rolled oats, 8 pounds bread

crumbs, 2 pounds beef scrap, 1 pound bone meal.

Mixture No. 2.—3 pounds cracked wheat, 2 pounds

cracked corn ( fine ) , 1 pound pin-head oatmeal.

Mixture No. 3.—3 pounds wheat bran, 3 pounds corn

meal, 3 pounds wheat middlings, 3 pounds beef scrap, 1

pound bone meal.

. Mixture No. 4.—3 pounds whole wheat, 2 pounds

cracked corn, 1 pound hulled oats. -■■?" :■."&%.

Mixture No. 5.—3 pounds wheat, 3 poufids clacked

corn. ;>■

Method of Feeding.

Chicks' First Feed—36 to Jf8 hours old—One to Five

Days—Mixture No. 1, moistened with sour skim milk ; feed

five times a day. Mixture No. 2, in shallow trays con

taining a little of Mixture No. 3 (dry) always before

chicks. Shredded green food and fine grit and charcoal

scattered over feed.

Five Days to Two Weefcs—Mixture No. 2 in light lit-



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 35

ter twice a day. Mixture No. 3, moistened with sour skim

milk, fed three times a day. Mixture No. 3 (dry) always

available.

Two to Four Weeks—Same as above, except the moist

mash is given twice a day.

Four to Eight Weeks (or until chicks are on range)—

Reduce meals of moist mash to one a day. Mixture No. 4

in litter twice a day. Dry mash always available.

Eight Weeks to Maturity—Mixture No. 3 and Mixture

No. 5, hopper fed. One meal a day of moist mash if it

is desired to hasten development.

KANSAS STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

METHOD.

Scratch Grain.

60 Pounds Cracked Corn

20 Pounds Cracked Milo

20 Pounds Cracked Wheat

Dry Mash.

30 Pounds Bran

30 Pounds Shorts

25 Pounds Fine Corn Chop

10 Pounds Meat Scrap

5 Pounds Bone Meal.

First Week.

Method of Feeding Chicks.—Do not feed chicks until

they are forty-eight hours old. Keep buttermilk or sour

skim milk before them all the time the first month, and

longer if it is plentiful. In order to compel the chicks to

drink the milk readily and take a sufficient amount, it is

suggested that no water be given the first week. Where

water is not given, the buttermilk should not be thick nor

the skim milk clabbered. During the first week feed the

scratch grain five times a day, or every three hours, feed

ing sparingly or in small quantities that will be cleaned

up in a few minutes.

Second Week.

Feed scratch grain three times a day or every six

hours and dry mash in open hoppers from 9 o'clock a. m.

to 3 o'clock p. m. Finely cut green feed or sprouted

oats, wheat, rye, lettuce or finely cut onions should be fed

once a day. When the chicks are six weeks old, continue

■



36 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

cracked corn and substitute gradually whole kafir and

wheat for the cracked forms recommended in the above

scratch mixture. These mixtures can be used satisfac

torily until the chicks are six months old, at which time

the above mash should be gradually replaced by the lay

ing mash.

MASSACHUSETTS AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

METHOD.

Do not feed until forty-eight hours after hatching.

Nature encloses in the chick's body the yolk of the egg

which it hatched. It takes forty-eight hours, or there

abouts, to absorb this yolk. Make sour milk the first

feed. When local milk is not available, buy powdered

semi-solid milk. It pays to feed milk to little chickens.

For the first week, five times each day, scatter fine

scratch grain outside the hover in a litter of sand and cut

straw, clover or alfalfa. For this purpose use equal parts

of fine cracked corn, cracked wheat and pin-head or steel-

cut oats.

For the second week substitute dry mash for two of

the feedings, once in the morning and again in the after

noon. Use shallow hoppers for the mash and provide am

ple feeding surface. Begin with twenty-minute feeding

periods, gradually lengthening the time, until at three

weeks of age, the mash is always available to them.

Mash.

10 Pounds Bran

10 Pounds Corn Meal

10 Pounds Oatmeal

5 Pounds Fine Meat Scrap.

Keep fine grit, dry ground bone, powdered charcoal

and water or milk always available. After the first week

feed daily fine chopped raw vegetables (potatoes, man

gels, etc), or the clipped green tops of sprouted oats.

Management of Growing Chicks

By J. W. KINGHORNE. Farmer's Bulletin No. 1111.

Care of growing chicks, especially during very warm

weather, is most important, and every boy or girl who is

a member of a poultry club or is raising chickens, should

give them the best of care at this time if he or she wishes



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 37

to succeed. The baby chicks may be smart little fellows

from strong, vigorous parent stock, and they may have

been brooded carefully for the first two or three weeks,

but unless they receive proper care and management dur

ing their later growing period they will not develop prop

erly, and many of them will be lost by sickness or disease.

Essentials to Proper Growth.

The chief essentials to proper growth are good coops

or houses, cleanliness, proper feed and water, shade and

free range.

 

These Birds are Thriving Because They are Being Raised Under Ideal

Conditions.

Coops and Houses.

Growing chicks should be provided with large, roomy

coops or houses which will give them a comfortable place

to stay at night and during stormy weather. No par

ticular kind of house is necessary, but it should be so

built that it will provide the chicks with lots of light,

pure air and sunshine, and protect them from dampness

and storms of all kinds. It also should be arranged so

that it can be cleaned easily and frequently, which is very

important.

If brood coops are used, do not let too many chicks



38 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

go into one coop at night, as crowding will cause them to

become overheated, resulting in improper growth and

sometimes in dead chicks. As the season advances and

the chicks become larger, some should be removed and

placed in other coops to prevent crowding. When possi

ble, it is best to provide larger quarters.

A good house can be built from dry goods or piano

boxes at a small cost. In a house of this sort the same

care should be taken as in the brood coops, that is, not to

crowd the chicks.

Cleanliness.

Every coop and poultry house used for growing chicks

should be kept clean at all times. Sickness or disease us

ually starts in unclean quarters, and in such quarters lice

and mites are always more plentiful. The coops and

houses should be cleaned and sprayed once a week, and

clean shavings, chaff, or sand put on the floor. Examine

the chicks and houses often for lice and mites, and if found,

they should be gotten rid of at once by following the di

rection in Farmers' Bulletin 111.0, "Lice, Mites and Clean

liness."*

* Issued by the United States Department of Agriculture, Washing

ton, D. C.

Feeds and Water.

A variety of feeds, with fresh, clean water, is neces

sary if chicks are to grow properly. The three feeds most

necessary for rapid growth are grain, green feed and dry

mash.

Grain Feed.

In addition to the green feed and dry mash, which

should be provided regularly, a grain mixture should be

fed night and morning, giving as large a quantity as the

chicks will eat clean, but no more. A good grain mixture

for growing chicks consists of three parts cracked corn,

two parts wheat and two parts hulled oats. When avail

able, kafir corn or rolled or hulled barley may be sub

stituted for hulled oats. In localities where hulled oats,

kafir corn or rolled barley cannot be obtained or is too

high in price, a mixture of cracked corn and wheat only,

may be fed until the chicks are old enough to eat whole

oats, when two parts oats may be added to the corn and

wheat mixture.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 39

Green Feed.

A reasonable supply of fresh green feed is almost as

necessary as grain for growing chicks if they are to develop

properly. If allowed liberty they will obtain much of it

for themselves, but if kept in confinement or in quarters

where green feed is not abundant, it should be supplied

to them regularly. Lawn grass, beet tops, cabbage and

lettuce make excellent green feeds.

When the chicks are confined to brood coops with

runs these should be placed on ground where the grass

is green and tender, and as fast as it is eaten off, the

coop and run should be moved to a place where the grass

is plentiful.

Dry Mash.

In addition to grain and green feeds, dry mash should

be kept before growing chicks at all times after they are

three to four weeks old. It is best to feed it in a hopper

inside the building or where it will not be exposed to rain

or wet. If a large number of chicks are raised, the mash

may be fed in an outdoor hopper.

The following mixture makes a good dry mash : Two

pounds corn meal, two pounds middlings, one pound oat-^.

meal, two pounds wheat bran, one pound beef scrap, and

one-fourth pound charcoal.

When a large quantity is desired, it should be mixed

in the same proportions.

Grit and oyster shell should be provided also, so that

the chicks may help themselves whenever they wish.

Sour Milk.

Nothing is better for growing chicks than a liberal

supply of sour milk. If it can be obtained, it should be

kept always before them in an open dish or pan where

they can eat and drink it freely. When sour milk is fed,

the amount of beef scrap in the dry mash may be reduced

one-half.

Water.

Plenty of fresh, clean water is absolutely necessary

for all growing chicks. In hot weather it should be given

twice daily and put into fountains or dishes and placed in

the shade so as to keep it as cool as possible. Clean the

water dishes each day before refilling.



40 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Range and Shade.

An abundance of free range with plenty of shade is

necessary if chicks are to grow and develop into vigorous

fowls. Growing chicks that have free range obtain quan

tities of green feed, bugs, worms, and other things, there

fore, requiring less grain, and they are also less liable to

sickness or disease. Give your chicks free range when

ever possible.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 41

Fattening Poultry

This very important and one of the most profitable

branches of the poultry industry is overlooked by a major

ity of poultry raisers. However, it is practiced extensively

by commercial plants throughout the world. By experi

menting very extensively, the general purpose breeds

proved to be the most profitably fattened, and the Medit

erranean class (Leghorns, etc.) were the least profitable.

The majority of cases were a loss. The crate method—

six fowls to each crate three feet long and twenty inches

wide—showed a greater gain in weight than the pen fat

tening and free range methods. Feeding three times daily

proved more successful than twice daily. However, the

large commercial fattening plants generally feed only twice

 

The Result of Correct Feeding Methods and Proper Care of Poultry.

daily for two weeks. If the latter method is practiced, it

is better to feed three times daily for first three to six

days, then discontinue the noon meal. A fat milk fed

chicken commands a ready market, and generally from 2

to 5 cents per pound above the common market variety.

A yellow skin seems to be the most desirable by a ma

jority of markets and can be obtained by proper feeding

with most breeds. Forty to 50 per cent of yellow corn in

any ration will produce a rich yellow skin, whereas ground

oats and white corn will produce white skin. We have

tried various rations for feeding and found none to sur

pass equal parts of ground corn and oats, mixed with sour

skim milk (clabber) or buttermilk, to a consistency of very



42 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

thick batter. We have secured an average gain of one

pound for each fowl in two weeks feeding at a cost of 6 to

10 cents. With live fowls selling at 15 to 30 cents per

pound, a profit of 50 per cent and upward on cost of feed

is realized. By all means fatten your fowls before selling

them. "It pays to fatten."

Poultry Fattening Rations

CHICKENS.

Ration 1.—To fatten in fourteen to 21 days. Fifty

pounds corn meal, 50 pounds ground oats, mixed with clab

ber or buttermilk, to be fed two or three times daily for

two or three weeks. If yellow flesh is desired, use yellow

corn.

Ration 2.—Ground oats mixed with clabber or butter

milk produces white flesh.

Ration 3.—Thirty pounds corn meal, 25 pounds low

grade flour, mixed with clabber or buttermilk.

Ration 4-—Corn meal, mixed with clabber or but

termilk.

Rations 5 and 6.—Thirty pounds corn meal, 10 pounds

of ground oats, mixed with clabber or buttermilk. Ten

pounds corn meal, 10 pounds ground oats, 2 pounds white

middlings, mixed with clabber or buttermilk.

We have never tried to fatten poultry without clab

ber or buttermilk, but believe beef scrap a good sub

stitute, about 10 to 20 per cent of the ration.

All fattening mash rations are to be made as a thick

pancake batter, fed in "V" shaped troughs.

Massachusetts Agricultural College.

Ration 7.—Three hundred pounds corn meal, 200

pounds ground oats with hulls sifted out, 100 pounds

ground barley with hulls sifted out, 50 pounds .meat scrap.

Before feeding, add enough fresh or semi-solid but

termilk, one pound paste to four pounds water, to give

it the consistency of thick cream. One quart of milk to

one pound of the grain mixture is a good proportion.

Kansas State Agricultural College.

Ration 8.—Fifty pounds corn meal, 25 pounds oat

meal or shorts.

Mix two pounds of buttermilk with one pound of

mash and feed twice a day in "V" shaped troughs. Start



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 43

the birds gradually, not supplying all they will eat until

the third day. Fatten for ten to fourteen days.

Pennsylvania State College, School of Agriculture and

Experiment Station.

Ration 9.—Most fowls from farms are put on the

market in poor condition when fattened birds will find

better sale, and bring greater profits. Strong vigorous

growing birds of the generel purpose breeds will make a

gain of 30 to 50 per cent in two weeks when properly fat

tened. Best gains are made when birds are confined to

fattening crates, six to a compartment, and fed twice a

day from a mixture of sixty pounds of corn meal, forty

pounds wheat middlings or buckwheat middlings, and five

pounds of beef scrap, mixed with sour milk to the consis

tency of batter. If no milk is available, use ten pounds

of beef scrap and mix with water. No drinking water

should be given.

TURKEYS.

Ration 10.—Turkeys can be more profitably fatten

ed in fall when weather is cool. Increase amount of

corn and, about two weeks before marketing, feed heavily

on corn morning and night, and ground oats soaked in

buttermilk, at noon.

Ration 11.—Ground oats and ground corn, equal

parts. Generally takes from four to six weeks to fatten

turkeys.

Feeding Poults (Young Turkeys).

Ration 12.—Same as for young chicks for first week,

then wheat and cracked corn, bran, shorts and corn meal.

Bread made of corn meal, shorts, bran, eggs, etc., baked

thoroughly, is excellent for first few days.

DUCKS AND GEESE.

Rations 1 and 5 for the fattening of chickens are ex

cellent for ducks and geese. Remember, in fattening all

kinds of poultry, feed sparingly for few days.

Feeding Young Ducks.

Ration 13.—Feed the bread, same as for poults, then

one pound each of bran, shorts, ground oats, corn or milo,

mixed with clabber or buttermilk.



44 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Practical Poultry Information

FEED VERSUS BREED.

Some authorities state, feed is half the breed. We

think the feed is the largest half. We purposely fed a very

unbalanced ration to mongrels; the egg yield decreased

rapidly. We then changed feed to a well balanced ration

and egg yield increased rapidly. We fed the same un

balanced ration to pure breds and the egg yield decreased

rapidly; changing to the balanced ration, the egg yield

again increased rapidly. Proof is conclusive.

PURE BRED VERSUS MONGREL.

The pure bred hen has come to stay. The old saying,

"my neighbor has nothing but scrubs, and gets lots of

eggs," has just about died a natural death. Yes, we will

admit he gets eggs, but how many more eggs would he

get if his hens were pure bred, and bred for egg produc

tion? Various experiment stations and egg laying con

tests have proven positively that the pure bred hen is the

most profitable and superior in every respect. We conduct

ed a test, pure bred versus mongrel, the same number of

hens in each pen, were fed alike, the best egg producing ra

tions known. The pure bred pen came out the winner

by 10 per cent. Their average was 75 per cent.

BEST BREED.

There are over one hundred varieties of chickens, so

we do not think this question can be fairly answered. We

have asked different poultrymen and received nearly as

many different answers. On the majority of poultry farms

in America you will find the following breeds to be the

most popular : Leghorns, Plymouth Rocks, Rhode Island

Reds, Dominiques, Javas, Wyandottes, Buckeyes, Cochins,

Langshans, Brahmas, Anconas, Spanish, Andalusians and

Minorcas.

We have tried eight varieties and found very little dif

ference in egg production, but a great difference in amount



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 45

of feed consumed. The Single Comb White Leghorn seems

to be the most popular on large commercial poultry farms.

They are surpassed by none as layers, and consume less

feed than most breeds. However, in recent years, at the

various laying contests, the presumably "non-layers" have

surprised poultrydom by topping the list as egg producers.

Even the lazy and indifferent Light Brahmas have made

some enviable records.

PROFITABLE AGE OF HENS.

This is a very important question, but is often over

looked by the average poultryman, and especially the gen

eral farmer. For the commercial egg farms we do not

recommend keeping a hen after she has finished her pul

let laying year; for the general farmer, not longer than

three years—two years is much better. The majority of

hens show a very marked decline in egg production after

their pullet year. Some three-year-old flocks have shown

a decline in egg production of nearly 60 per cent from

their pullet year. We know farmers who complain of

hens not laying as they should. Careful investigation

proved their hens to be from three to six years old. The

"younger the hens, the fuller the egg basket."

The following table, prepared by the New Jersey Agri

cultural Experiment Station, proves the above remark to

be logical :

PULLET YEAR HEN YEAE

AVERAGE AVERAGE

BREED NO. EGGS NO. EGGS

Plymouth Eocks 155.0 119.1

Wvandottes 144.3 115.4

Ehode Island Beds 150.6 117.2

Leghorns 169.7 137.6

Average 161.8 129.4

It will be noted from the above table that the heavy

breeds as well as the light breeds produced less during the

hen year than during the pullet year, a fact contrary to the

popular belief that heavy breeds, such as Plymouth Bocks,

Wyandottes and Bhode Island Beds produce more during

the hen year than during the pullet year.



46 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

DISEASES.

Poultry is subject to many diseases, ailments, pests,

etc. The most common are bumble foot, canker, chicken

pox, crop bound, white diarrhoea, cholera, egg eating,

feather eating, frozen combs, gapes, head lice, leg weak

ness, limber neck, roup, scaly legs, soft shelled eggs, blue

bugs, lice, mites, fleas, rheumatism, diarrhoea and colds.

Practically all poultry diseases are curable. How

ever, we strongly recommend prevention preferable to

cures. State Experiment Stations will cheerfully send you

books on prevention and cure of above diseases, ailments

and pests.

HOW TO PICK OUT THE DRONES—NON-

LAYERS.

What the Wright brothers have done for aviation,

Hogan has done for poultrydom. If every poultry owner

in America were to follow Hogan's method, millions of

dollars would be saved annually in feed bills. Positively,

beyond a shadow of a doubt, his methods stand pre-emi

nently as the best for the culling of slacker layers ( money-

losers) out of a flock. We advise every poultryman to

secure a Hogan book. A few signs that proved very benefi

 

A Flock of Well Bred and Well Fed Hens is a Joy Forever.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 47

cial in culling our flocks are :■ Keep the late molters, all

hens with large bright red combs, wattles, large vents, pale

beaks and shanks, singers, short toe nails, large span be

tween pelvic bones and rear of breast bone, with pelvic

bones thin and wide apart, last on roosts at night with

full crops, and first off in the morning, abdominal skin

loose and soft. Get rid of all hens of low vitality, with

small vents, small span, generally two fingers between

pelvic bones and rear of breast bone, lazy, last off roost

in morning, first on at night, long toe nails. Make a care

ful study of a few hens that you positively know are lay

ing, and a few you know are not laying, and in a very short

time you will be able to pick out the drones, with a very

marked degree of proficiency.

HOUSING.

It is impossible to say what style of poultry house

is the best. Various climates call for different types of

houses. In the extreme north, or where there is consider

able snow and cold weather below zero, it is better to have

houses enclosed on all four sides. Whereas, in the south,

 

It Pays to Have Well Built Houses for Your Poultry.

the most popular house is enclosed on north, east and west

sides, with south entirely open. Regardless of type of

house used, be sure there are no cracks in walls or roof.

Frequently a small crack will cause a draft, and drafts

mean roup, the most dreaded disease known to poultry-

men, which is very contagious and spreads rapidly. If your

flock becomes infected, it means less egg yield and con

siderable trouble to cure sick hens. Some poultrymen re

commend the axe as the only "cure." The adage, "an

ounce of prevention is worth a pound of cure," is certainly



48 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

true with reference to roup. Make your hen houses crack-

less. Better for hens to roost in the open than in a poultry

house full of cracks.

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING TO INCREASE EGG

PRODUCTION.

One of the greatest "discoveries" known to poultry-

dom, is artificial lighting. From reliable sources we learn

it was first tried in the early nineties, but only in recent

years has it become universally used on large poultry

poultry farms. Some almost unbelieveable records have

been made by some flocks, averaging as high as five to

seven eggs per hen a week during winter months, and

from very reliable sources we learn this record has been

surpassed. There is a difference of opinion as to how

long to make hens work. We do not recommend getting

fowls up before 4 o'clock a. m., nor keeping them up later

than 8 o'clock p. m. The most popular systems of lighting

are electricity and gasoline lanterns.

After reading several poultry journals and books

on artificial lighting, we decided to give it a trial

last winter. We tried it on a flock of five hundred

hens (mongrels), ages ranging from one year to four

years. We divided them ino seven pens, one three

hundred-candle power gasoline lantern to each, fifty hens ;

the lanterns were put in the houses at 4 o'clock a. m. At

the beginning of the lighting test their average egg yield

was about 10 per cent (3C>y2 eggs yearly average). In less

than four weeks their egg yield jumped to an average of

65 per cent and one pen to 70 per cent (255% eggs

yearly average). In order to be positive in our test we

ceased lighting up for two weeks and the egg yield

dropped to 35 per cent. We then began lighting again at

4 o'clock a. m. and the egg yield jumped to the former

high average within three weeks. Result: Proof

is conclusive. If our test had been with pure breds, the

average would have been much higher. Artificial lighting

is a life saver to poultrymen. With its use you can make

your flock lay abundantly when eggs are high ; when eggs

begin to decline in price, stop lighting up and let your

hens take a deserved rest.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 49

HOW TO MARKET EGGS.

There are many ways in which eggs are marketed.

The most common are : First, selling direct to consumer ;

second, to hotels, restaurants, hospitals and clubs; third,

to groceries and delicatessens; fourth, to hucksters and

commission houses. Selling to private families, hotels,

restaurants, hospitals and clubs is undoubtedly the most

profitable. When the consumer is paying 50 cents per

dozen, the commission house generally pays the producer

only 35 cents per dozen. There is generally a difference

of 15 cents per dozen. On a flock of 1,000 hens averaging

twelve dozen eggs each, yearly, the middleman's profits

are f1,800. Sell direct, to consumer and save the middle

man's profits. An ad in your local paper will bring the

desired results.

PRESERVING EGGS.

There are several methods of preserving eggs. The

most common are lime water, salt, bran, cold storage and

water glass ( soluble sodium silicate ) . There is a large

profit of 50 to 300 per cent by putting eggs in water glass

or cold storage in the spring when eggs are cheap, and

selling in the fall when prices are high. It costs about

1 cent per dozen to water glass or storage eggs for six

months.

Those who are interested in any way in chickens,

should learn how to candle and preserve eggs. Candling

means the sorting out of bad eggs before a strong light in

such a manner that the rays of light come to the eye

through the egg so that the contents can be seen and the

condition noted.

The shell of a newly, laid egg has a soft "glow" or

"bloom" which is a sign of perfect freshness. This glow or

bloom is destroyed by handling, and in any case disap

pears after the egg has been exposed to the air for a short

time. After that it is difficult to distinguish a fresh egg

from an old one by the appearance of the shell, so candling

becomes necessary if you would be sure that the egg is

good.

Candle Eggs in a Dark Room.

Eggs can be candled best in a dark room by the use

of a bright light inclosed in a box or case having a hole



50 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

a trifle smaller than an egg directly opposite the light.

The egg is held at this hole for examination. An ordinary

hand lamp, a lantern, an incandescent bulb, or a flash

light can be used. If you are using a box and a hand

lamp, the box should have a hole at the top, otherwise

the heat from the top of the chimney would set fire to the

box. A tester chimney made of tin, such as is used on a

lamp for testing eggs in incubators, may be used for the

candling, in which case you would not need the box, as

the eggs are tested by means of a hole in the side of the tin.

A perfectly good, fresh egg shows "full" and "clear"

before the light. There is almost no air cell at the large

end and the yolk outline is only faintly visible. A fixed

air cell of one-eighth to three-sixteenths of an inch in

depth indicates a fresh egg, as eggs run generally. A

larger air cell with a movable lower line indicates—accord

ing to sizes and fluctuations—a stale egg or one becoming

weak and watery. Very small dark spots sometimes seen

are usually blood clots. Large dark spots, blood rings,

and shadows are due to heat and germination, and in

dicate first stages of decay. An egg that appears very

dark or black, except for a large fixed air cell, contains

a chick at an advanced stage of incubation.

During the late spring and early summer, April,

May and June—eggs usually are abundant and reasonable

in price, and that is the time to preserve them for use

 

What You Need in Preserving Eggs.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 51

during the winter, when generally they are scarce and

the prices high. Fresh eggs, properly preserved, may be

kept from six to ten months and be almost as good for

household purposes as fresh eggs. Another reason for pre

serving eggs in water glass, for instance, is the fact that

they do not acquire the objectionable "cold storage taste."

Allow Three Dozen to Gallon.

To preserve fifteen dozen eggs in water glass these

directions are given by the specialists of the United States

Department of Agriculture :

Select a 5-gallon earthen crock, clean thoroughly, scald,

and allow it to dry. Heat ten to twelve quarts of water

to the boiling point, and allow it to cool. When the water

is cool, measure out nine quarts, put into the crock, and

add one pint of sodium silicate, commonly called water

glass, which can be bought at any drug store. Stir well,

so that the solution becomes thoroughly mixed.

The solution thus prepared is ready for the eggs,

which may be put in all at once, or from time to time as

they are obtainable. Care should be taken in putting them

into the jar not to crack or break the shells ; also be sure

the solution covers the eggs at all times. Put the crock

containing the preserved eggs in a cool, dry place, and

cover with a tight lid or waxed paper to prevent evapora

tion.

To preserve a smaller or larger number of eggs, the

solution should be mixed and prepared in the same pro

portions.

Use Only Clean, Fresh Eggs.

If best results are to be obtained, the eggs should be

clean and fresh, and preferably infertile. For this reason

it is always best when possible to candle the eggs carefully

before preserving them unless they are known to be strictly

fresh. If an egg is only slightly soiled a cloth dampened

with vinegar may be used to remove stains, but eggs should

never be washed with water or soap and water, as water

remoAes the protective coating on the shell and may tend

to cause the contents to spoil. Never use badly soiled or

cracked eggs. They may spoil all the others.

Fresh eggs preserved according to these directions

usually will keep for from six to ten months, and can be



52 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

used satisfactorily for cooking and for the table. If, how

ever, preserved eggs are to be boiled, a small hole should

be made with a pin in the larger end of the shell before

placing them in the water; to allow the air in the egg to

escape when heated, and thus prevent cracking.

WHY SO MANY POULTRY FARMS FAIL.

This question is often debated. Some authorities state

failures are caused by inexperience, laziness, hard headed-

ness and unsanitation. No doubt they are correct to a

certain extent; but there are other conditions that cause

more failures, and are sometimes unavoidable. The fol

lowing have bankrupted thousands of poultry farms : In

late fall and winter eggs are generally at top prices, but

egg yield practically nothing; in spring the hens are at

the height of production, but eggs at bottom prices, and

feed generally higher than at any other time of the year.

Remedies for above two unfortunate conditions : Use ar

tificial lights in winter and force them for egg production

while eggs are high; in spring and early summer, when

eggs are cheap, sell as many as possible for hatching pur

poses and put surplus in cold storage or water glass solu

tion. These remedies will prevent 85 per cent of the an

nual bankruptcies.



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 53

Conclusion

We sincerely hope you appreciate the contents of

this book. It contains the foremost feeding secrets of

poultrydom. The experiments contained herein are in

valuable. You now have in your possession fifty-seven

formulas for egg producing rations, also seventeen formu

las for feeding chicks, ducks, geese, turkeys, and for fat

tening, etc. Kegardless of where you live, some of these

rations are suitable for your local conditions. The for

mula for the Standard Egg Producer should not be valued

at a mere dollar, the price of this book, but at hundreds

of dollars, for undoubtedly it ranks supreme among egg

producers. Kindly make the test we requested in "Brick

bats and Bouquets." The price of the formula for the Stan

dard Egg Producer, which is positively original, is fl.OO.

We added the egg producing rations, our personal experi

ments, etc., to give extra full value. Nevertheless, we ex

pect "explosions" from "wiseacres" claiming they have

forgotten more about egg producing rations than this book

contains. We shall overlook the "howls" of such brilliant

criterions—we know positively the formulas for the ra

tions of the various Experiment Stations, Colleges and

Universities are absolutely the foremost in the entire

world, and were compounded by men who are recognized

as America's most famous poultrymen.

We have been asked many times what are the require

ments of conducting a highly successful poultry farm. We

unhesitatingly give the following answer:

Fresh, clean water before fowls at all times.

Dry mash before them at least half of each day.

Green feed daily.

Scratch grain twice daily.

Wet mash daily if possible.

Exercise.

Plenty of feed.

Market eggs at retail prices if possible.

Oyster shell and grit.

Use artificial lighting when eggs are "sky high."

Sanitation.



54 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

Cull the drones (money losers).

Animal feed daily—Beef scrap or tankage or sour

skim milk or buttermilk.

Important—Vegetable protein, gluten meal, cotton

seed meal, etc., positively are not satisfactory substitutes

for animal protein.

We conclude this book by stating : If you will care

fully follow directions contained herein, feeding Standard

Egg Producer, etc., and your hens do not lay—they are

roosters. Sell them at once. We admit our inability to

make roosters lay—they are like some men, prefer to let

the "women folks" make the living.

 



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 55

Index

Animal Feeds, 7, 13

Artificial Lighting, 48

Beef Scraps, 7, 15

Balanced Ration, 10

Best Breed, 44

Candling Eggs, 49

Commercial Feeds, 10

Culling the Non-Layers, 46

Chicks, 30

Johnnycake for, 30

Method of Feeding, 30-40

Management of Growing

Chicks, 36

Essentials to Proper Growth,

37

Coops and Houses, 37

Cleanliness, 38

Grain Feed, 38

Green Feed, 39

Dry Mash, 39

Sour Milk, 39

Water, 39

Range and Shade, 40

Dry Mash, 5, 7, 39

Rations, 13, 14, 19-29

Duck Fattening, 43

Diseases, 46

Exercise, 11

Egg Producing Rations, 19-29

First Feed for Chicks, 30-32, 33-

35

Fattening Poultry, 41

Chickens, 42, 43

Turkeys, 43

Ducks and Geese, 43

Feed versus Breed, 44

Green Feed, 6, 39

Its Value, 6

Kinds of Green Feed, 6

Sprouted Oats, 7

Grit, 9

Goose Fattening, 43

How Often to Feed, 5

How Many Feeds Daily, 5, 12

How Much to Feed, 13

Housing, 37, 47

Milk, 7, 39(

Marketing Eggs, 49

Oyster Shell, 9

Oats, 10

Profitable Age of Hens, 45

Preserving Eggs, 49

Purebred versus Mongrel, 44

Sprouted Oats, 7

Scratch Grains, 7

Rations, 13, 19-29

Standard Egg Producer, 16

Formula, 16

Method of Feeding, 17

Starting Feed, 30-32, 33, 35

Tankage, 7, 15

Turkey Fattening, 43

Wet Mash, 5, 7

Rations, 13, 14, 19-29

Water, 6, 39.



56 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

i
Q

U

e
z

Q

w

3

S
o
s
H

W

S

•3

I ; 1 I
1 * s s

j 1
E t

I" ?

S *

e ~

■a a I

III

S Urn © K

cs

03

o
2

u.

u.

O

12
o

Z

<
>
Q

<

Q

O

X
H

u

S

S3

X

.5 3

II

 

CD

w

ID

2

C

P
<
as

o

Z =

I J

ii §§*

1 £ £

3$ 3

Q

§ i

8.

:
s

t
a

i j

u085

6 u u H

11*

£ S 3

III
fas
■ H a

3 |

p .K

a, a.■a 1
s5

11

13§ 1 S "3

— o

i



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 57

■ i i i i ii i i i i i i i i i i - i ' ■ i i n i . i i i l i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i : i ii i ■ i i h i i . i i i i iiii l i i i i i ii i i ii ii i iii i i i i .:.,';:ii■ l i■i. i ^ i i.niin . i . i i • i i■iiiii ll - i i i i i i i i i i ii ii : i i i i .i i i i i i i i i : i i i i i i i i i i i i ;! j i ii i i i i i i i i i i i i i 1 i i i l i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i h i ■

I i

Rhode Island Red Journal

Devoted Exclusively to Rhode Island Reds.

Published monthly at 50c per year, or $1.00

for three years. Canadian subscriptions

15c per year extra.

RHODE ISLAND RED JOURNAL,

Waverly, Iowa

I i i i i , i : i i i i . i i , i ■ i l i r . i i : ■ i i i , ■ i r . . i ■ ! i ■ ■ ■ i : i i , i . . . : i i ii-.::. ^ ■i , . i i . , . , , ■ ■..i.iii i . i iiii i i ii i i, i i i . i i i i i ii i i . i i i i i . i i ii i i , i ■ - ■■

^ i ii ii li lii i ii ii i i i ii i i i ii i i i m i i iir: i :ini; r ii :n m in iii i li ii i i in ii i iii i i iii i,iiii.i ii , i , ii ■ ii mi "ii i i iii. ii pi i iiii i : i iiii i ■■ i i i iiii.ii i iiiii.ii■ .■" ii - i i i-ii i i ■ ' i i ■ ii i i iiii " ■ii i i i ii i i i ii 1 i ■ ii 1 1 i ii i i i ,. ^

 

Only Publication |/v/"k "#^# fl

Exclusively toLeghoms f f \_J § £, %JL

The Only Publication

iDevottd txdusiveb; lo Leghorns

Devoted Exclusively to All Varieties of

Leghorns. Published monthly at 50c for

one year, or $1.00 for three years. Canadian

subscriptions 15c per year extra.

THE LEGHORN WORLD,

Waverly, Iowa i

I in i i . i ■ i i i i . : i i . i i i , " i ■ i i i . . v : . - . - : " . ; ' . i . , i - . i i i i i i i i i i i i i 1 i i : i i i i ii i i i i ' i ' i i i i i s i [ i i i i ,■ i i i - M i i ■ 1 i i i i i i i i i i i i i 1 i i 1 1 i i i 1 i i i i i i i i M i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i . i i : i i - i i ■ i i i m i i i i ■



58 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

■ lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllilllllillllilllllllllilllllllllllllllllllllllllilllllllllllllll

| Going To Build

Our new book on poultry house construction will be an

invaluable help to you in building your poultry houses, yards,

coops, hoppers, trapnests, oat sprouters, fireless brooders, ex

hibition and snipping coops, and other equipment.

No matter what style house or what kind of equipment

you want to build, this splendid book will give you the infor

mation you need, including plans and specifications.

"Building Plans for Poultrymen" is a 128-page book

containing sixty-seven chapters of practical information.

 

In addition to building plans of all kinds,

this book contains practical information on

every conceivable subject pertaining to poul

try raising. Just glance over thls partial list

of contents:

The Bight Soil for Poultry Yards.

Making the Poultry House Burglar Proof.

Breaking Up Broody Hens.

Oaring for Incubator eggs.

How to Ship Hatching Eggs,

How to Set a Hen.

Hatching With Incubators.

Caring for Incubator Chicks.

Feeding for Quick Growth.

Jlov/ to Fight Lice and Mites.

Cutting the Cost of Feed Stuffs.

How to Get Plenty of Eggs in Winter.

How tc Pedigree and Linebreed.

How to Cure Scaly Leg.

Home Preservation of Eggs.

How to Provide Green Food and Shade.

Price, Only 50c

Prepaid to any address. With an 18 months' subscrip

tion (new or renewal) to the RHODE ISLAND RED JOUR

NAL or THE LEGHORN WORLD, for only $1.00. A dollar

bill is easy to send.

Poultry Breeders Publishing Co.

WAVERLY, IOWA

■ immimiimi i iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii



POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS 59

■ llllllllllinilllllllllMlillliillllllllllllllllliiMllillllllmiMiiiMin

I Distinctive Printing [

| For Poultry Breeders |

Printing of the better kind for particular poultry breed

ers. Highest quality, lowest prices, prompt service. Free

cut service. Each job carries a distinctive individual

touch.

This Book Is a Fair Sample of the

Work Produced in Obr Shpp

Mating lists and catalogues for poultry breeders our spe

cialty. Letterheads, envelopes, business cards, shipping

tags, gummed labels, post cards, etc.

EXTRA SPECIAL

1,000 20-lb. Hammermill Bond Letterheads, only $3.75;

5,000, $15.00.

Orders for less than one thousand not accepted at this

low rate. Price applies to orders of even thousands only.

Printed only in black ink.

Write us for Free Samples and Price List. I

| Poultry Breeders Publishing Co. |

2443 East Bremer Ave., WAVERLY, IOWA

■ 4iiiiiiiiiiiiiMiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiMiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiliiliiiiii;iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii»iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiliiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ■



60 POULTRY FEEDING SECRETS

 

rco/?a JZ/GTZTr

A •e *-.
W/?/£TY V

u
S£X Y/irc/y

A0L&W0

&#£ DAM /2f>V

J//CSJ aa/irj/?£co#0

£GG #£C0#O

OA/VJ#£CO#D

moa/th / 2 3 4 S b 7 a TOTAL
3 10 // /i /3 14 /5 /6 /7 A* V » at 22 23 &t & Z7 & £3 30 .3/

•JA/Vt/AfiY

2*

££B#UAXY

ATAXCH

AP/?//-

MAY

U£//V£

<JOJLY

aogust

■S£PT£MSC#

OCTOB£0

M/OH£srS£#

o

0£C£/V8£#

Y£A# TOTA:/.

/=>A#7i3 <S//AA>£ COJLO/P •S/tVH/ /?£C0#0

COA/B

&/MAGAAS

J?

£Y£

/ Z J 4

MAC/</.£

BACK

W//VG3

TA/£

3O0Y

C/M/0£#

o
#£/*A/e/C3 —

— «^ft«*^oi/r cwc*M/*fi, cwo. Ys*

The above isa facsimile of a record sheet that is used in pedigreeing poultry. It provides space

for all necessary data -and is pattented after forms used by some of our most successful breeders.

One of these forms is provided for each chick that is to be pedigTeed as soon os it is hatched.

Some breeders also use a feather book in connection with these record sheets which enables them

to refer back to the color of any ancestor. This not only proves a very interesting study, inas

much as it shows what progress is being made from year to year, but it also enables a breeder to

mate intelligently, because he has a means of knowing exactly what is behind each bird for gen

erations back. We are prepared to furnish these record sheets in a size 85x11 inches, punched to

fit any ring binder of standard make, taking sheets of this size. They are printed on good grade

of bond paper and may be secured at the following low prices: 100 sheets, 75c; 500 sheets, $3.00;

1000 sheets, $5.00. Address all orders to RHODE ISLAND BED JOURNAL, Waverly, Iowa.

. *





 





b
/- .■.

SO

■■.

ft,!

1 '

u.

M<- ■ r

0
-V ■■ „ ■

 

:-y- tyjifjja fiL

 

V.

:

X

 



 



 

■

■


